

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4704 OF 2019

Vinodkumar Krishnamurari Goenka and anr. : Petitioners.
Versus
Union of India and ors. : Respondents.

Mr. Vikram Choudhari, Senior Advocate a.w Dr. Sujay Kantawala i/by
Aishwarya Kantawala for the Petitioners.
Mr. Hiten Venegaonkar for the Respondent-UOI.
Mrs. A S Pai, PP for the Respondent/State.

CORAM : S. S. SHINDE,
N. J. JAMADAR, JJ

DATE : 27th JULY 2021

P.C.

1 Heard Mr. Vikram Choudhari, the learned counsel for the
Petitioner and Mr. Hiten Venegaonkar, the learned counsel for the Respondent-
Union of India.

2 At the outset, Mr. Hiten Venegaonkar, the learned counsel for the
Respondent-UOI, submits that this Petition, which is filed in the year 2019, is
listed before this Court by a notice of circulation which was given to him
yesterday only. Mr. Hiten Venegaonkar, therefore, seeks time to take
instructions.

3 The learned counsel for the Petitioner controverts the aforesaid
statement of Mr. Hiten Venegaonkar and submits that the notice of circulation
was served on him on Friday i.e. on 23rd July 2021.

4 Indeed, the Petition was lastly listed before this Court on 1st
October 2019.

5 In the circumstances, we find the request of Mr. Hiten
Venegaonkar for time reasonable.

6 List the Petition on 20th August 2021.

7 We make it clear that no request for further adjournment shall be
entertained on 20th August 2021.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J]

[S. S. SHINDE , J]