

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.595 OF 2026
IN
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4704 OF 2019
WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4704 OF 2019**

Vinodkumar Krishnamurari Goenka : Applicants/
& Anr. Petitioners.
Versus
Union of India & Ors. : Respondents.

Mr. Vikram Nankani, Senior Advocate and Mr. Aabad Ponda, Senior Advocate a/w Advocates Parimal Shroff, Sajal Yadav, Arpit Mutha, D. V. Deokar and Sachin Pandey i/by Advocate Aishwarya Kantawala for the Applicants/Petitioners.

Mrs. Manisha Jagtap, Special PP for the Respondent – ED.

Mr. Ameet A Palkar, APP for the Respondent/State.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATED : 23 March 2026

PC:-

1. By the present Interim Application No.595 of 2026, the Applicants are seeking to incorporate subsequent events and to place on record the orders by which 46 other accused in Special PMLA Case No.2 of 2016 have been discharged.

2. Ms. Manisha Jagtap learned Special PP for the Respondent – Enforcement Directorate, seeks time to file reply to the Interim Application. She requests for one week time.

3. The request made by Ms. Manisha Jagtap, learned Special PP, is not objected to by Mr. Vikram Nankani and Mr. Aabad Ponda, learned Senior Advocates for the Applicants/Petitioners.

4. The issue raised by the Applicants/Petitioners in the Writ Petition is as to whether a second discharge application upon dismissal of the first discharge application would be tenable on the ground of change in circumstances. Ms. Manisha Jagtap, Special PP requests for time to address this issue.

5. Mr. Vikram Nankani and Mr. Aabad Ponda, learned Senior Advocates, tender a copy of the Roznama dated 09 March 2026 by which the Special PMLA Court, Mumbai has fixed the matter on 25 March 2026 for hearing before charge. They, therefore, request for stay of the said proceedings.

6. Ms. Manisha Jagtap, Special PP, states that considering the time is sought on behalf of the Respondent – ED for filing the reply, the matter fixed on 25 March 2026 before the Special PMLA Court, Mumbai can be deferred till the next date in this matter.

7. In view of above, the Special PMLA Court, Mumbai is requested to defer the hearing in Special PMLA Case No.2 of

2016, scheduled on 25 March 2026, to any date convenient to the Special PMLA Court post the date fixed in this matter i.e. 01 April 2026.

8. The parties are put to notice that no adjournment would be granted in this matter.

9. The parties request for listing of this matter at 5.00 pm. on 01 April 2026.

10. List this matter under the caption “For Disposal” on 01 April 2026.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)